           21(1): 613-627, 2026                    www.thebioscan.com
619
Parametric Numerical Study on Flexural Behaviour of Cold-Formed Steel
Channel Sections: Effects of Lip, Flange Width, and Thickness
Pavan Tikate, Ph.D1*, Ishwar Sonar, Ph.D2
1Research Scholar, Department of Civil Engineering, COEP Technological University,
Pune, 411005, India. Email: pavan.walchand@gmail.com
2Department of Civil Engineering, COEP Technological University, Pune, 411005, India.

Figure 2 Loading setup for single-point loading
Sr.
No.
Section Without
Lip
Section With Lip
Depth, h
(mm)
Flange, b
(mm)
Thickness,
t (mm)
Lip, c (mm)
(only for
Lipped)
1 100CU40X2 100CS40X2 100 40 2 15
2 100CU50X2 100CS50X2 100 50 2 15
3 100CU50X3.15 100CS50X3.15 100 50 3.15 15
4 100CU60X2 100CS60X2 100 60 2 15
5 100CU60X3.15 100CS60X3.15 100 60 3.15 20
6 100CU60X4 100CS60X4 100 60 4 20
7 100CU60X5 100CS60X5 100 60 5 25
8 100CU100X2 100CS100X2 100 100 2 25
Table 1 Summary of section properties (dimensions, thickness, lip presence)
Channel sections were modelled using beam elements with equivalent section properties as
defined in STAAD Pro. Warping effects and nonlinear buckling modes were not explicitly